

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.63/2018 Appellant : Sri Durgeswar Das

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the CDPO, Barhampur, ICDS Project, PO-

Barhampur, Dist.- Nagaon, Assam, Pin- 782 102

Date of hearing : 18.06.2018

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Pinuel Basumatary, IA & AS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 18.06.2018

Sri Karunmani Pathak, Statistical Assistant as deputed by the CDPO, Barhampur ICDS Project, Nagaon is present. He submitted a Written Statement dated 15.06.2018 from the CDPO.

The Appellant, Sri Durgeswar Das is present.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that in response to his RTI Application dated 17.10.2017 he had received a letter from the CDPO dated 14.11.2017 stating that some more time would be required to furnish the information owing to pre-occupation with NRC duty but that he has not received the information inspite of that communication.

Heard the SPIO's deputee and perused the Written Statement. It is seen that the copy of the information has now been furnished through a letter dated 14.06.2018. However, the copy of the letter provided with the Written Statement did not contain all the enclosures. The SPIO's deputee submitted that the said letter along with its enclosures were sent to the Appellant by Registered Post. However, he was unable to provide any evidence by way of postal receipt in this regard.

On being shown a copy of the said letter, the Appellant stated that he had not received the said letter. In the absence of the enclosures mentioned in the said letter, the Appellant submitted that he was unable to determine as to whether the same contained all the information he had sought for.

Considering that the information sought for is stated to have been furnished, the Second Appeal is hereby disposed of. However, should the Appellant find any shortcoming in the information/documents furnished to him, he shall be at liberty to write to the SPIO regarding such shortcomings to be addressed suitably and promptly by the SPIO.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary IA & AS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam

Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NGN.63/2018/12-A

Dtd.18.06.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the CDPO, Barhampur ICDS Project, PO- Barhampur, Dist.- Nagaon, Assam, Pin- 782 102 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the CDPO, Barhampur ICDS Project, PO-Barhampur, Dist.- Nagaon, Assam, Pin- 782 102 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Durgeswar Das, Residence of Christian Patty, PO- Nagaon, Dist-Nagaon, Pin- 782 001, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission